To learn more about onsemi™, please visit our website at
ON Semiconductor
Is Now
onsemi and       and other names, marks, and brands are registered and/or common law trademarks of Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC dba “onsemi” or its affiliates and/or
subsidiaries in the United States and/or other countries. onsemi owns the rights to a number of patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade secrets, and other intellectual property. A listing of onsemi
product/patent coverage may be accessed at www.onsemi.com/site/pdf/Patent-Marking.pdf. onsemi reserves the right to make changes at any time to any products or information herein, without
notice. The information herein is provided “as-is” and onsemi makes no warranty, representation or guarantee regarding the accuracy of the information, product features, availability, functionality,

QP 0.53 50.12 -5.88
QP 0.794 50.19 -5.81
Avg 0.262 48.69 -2.68
Avg 0.526 41.24 -4.76
DN05089/D
July 2016, Rev. 0 www.onsemi.com 7
Bill of Materials
Ref Qty Description Value Tol Footprint Manufacturer Manufacturer P/N
C1 1 Capacitor, Electrolytic 68uF/400V 20% 18mm x
7.5mm(LS)
Rubycon 400BXW68MEFC18X20
C3 1 Capacitor, Electrolytic 100uF/35V 20% 6mm x 2.5mm(LS) Kemet ESH107M035AE3AA
C2, C7,
C16
3 Capacitor, Ceramic 0.1uF/50V 10% 0603 Yageo CC0603KRX7R9BB104
C4, C13 2 Capacitor, Ceramic 10nF/50V 10% 0603 Vishay Vitramon VJ0603Y103KXAAC31
C5 1 Capacitor, Ceramic 470pF/50V 10% 0603 Yageo CC0603KRX7R9BB471
C8 1 Capacitor, Ceramic 56pF/50V 10% 0603 Yageo CC0603JRNPO9BN560
C9 1 Capacitor, Ceramic 100pF/50V 10% 0603 Vishay Vitramon VJ0603Y101KXACW1BC
C12 1 Capacitor, Ceramic 6.8nF/50V 10% 0603 Kemet C0603C682K5RACTU
C14 1 Capacitor, Ceramic 33nF/50V 10% 0603 Yageo CC0603KRX7R9BB333
C15 1 Capacitor, Ceramic 1uF/50V 10% 0603 Taiyo Yuden UMK107AB7105KA-T
C6 1 Capacitor, Ceramic 220pF/1kV 10% 1206 Kemet C1206C221KDRACTU
C10-11 2 Capacitor, Polymer 270uF/25V 20% 8mm x 8mm Nichicon PCR1E271MCL1GS
CX1 1 Capacitor, X2 470nF/310Vac 10% 7mm x 18mm x
15mm(LS)
Wurth 890324025039CS
CY1 1 Capacitor, X1Y2 2200pF/250VAC 10% 2220 Murata GA355QR7GF222KW01L
R5, R16,
R18
3 Resistor, SMD 10k 1% 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW06031002F
R7 1 Resistor, SMD 44.2k 1% 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW06034422F
R8, R10 2 Resistor, SMD 1k 1% 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW06031001F
R9 1 Resistor, SMD 301k 1% 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW06033013F
R11 1 Resistor, SMD 100 Ohm 1% 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW0603100RF
R12 1 Resistor, SMD 1 Ohm 1% 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW06031R00F
R13 1 Resistor, SMD 0 Ohm 1% 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW06030000Z0EA
R14 1 Resistor, SMD 169k 1% 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW06031693F
R15 1 Resistor, SMD 25.5k 1% 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW06032552F
R17 1 Resistor, SMD 4.75k 1% 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW06034751F
R20 1 Resistor, SMD 11.0k 1% 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW06031102F
R21 1 Resistor, SMD 4.99k 1% 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW06034991F
R22 1 Resistor, SMD 9.09k 1% 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW06039091F
R23-24 2 Resistor, SMD 39.2k 1% 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW06033922F
R25 1 Resistor, SMD 10.0 Ohm 1% 0603 Vishay Dale CRCW060310R0F
R2 1 Resistor, SMD 0.33 Ohm 1% 0805 Vishay Dale RCWE0805R330FKEA
R6 1 Resistor, SMD 2.2 Ohm 1% 0805 Vishay Dale CRCW08052R20FKEA
R1 1 Resistor, SMD 1k 1% 1206 Vishay Dale CRCW12061001F
R3 1 Resistor, SMD 100k 1% 1206 Vishay Dale CRCW12061003F
R4 1 Resistor, SMD 47 Ohm 1% 1206 Vishay Dale CRCW120647R0FKEA
R19 1 Resistor, SMD NI - 0603 - -
RT1 1 Thermistor, NTC 220k 1% 2.5mm Vishay BC NTCLE100E3224JB0
F1 1 Fuse, Slow Blow 2A/250VAC 1% 8.35mm x 7.7mm MULTICOMP MST 2A 250V
L1 1 Choke, Common Mode 5 mH 1% 17.5mm x 14mm Kemet SC-01-50G